Kansas Athletic Commission Teleconference Minutes

Commissions Special Board Minutes September 27, 2019 Kansas Department of Commerce 1000 SW Jackson Street Topeka, Kansas 66612 10:15. a.m.

Present by Phone

Commissioner Adam Roorbach Chair Rep. Tom Burroughs Todd Carter Dr. Matthew Bohm Sean Wheelock

In Attendance

Attorney Jordan Bickford Program Consultant Karen Farrell **Absent**

Vice Chair Dr. Paul Brackeen

Joined by Phone

Henry Gueary III

- ❖ Opening Comments started at 10:15 a.m. Discussion of the proposed rule changes and adoption of Amendments to Kansas Athletic Commission Regulations K.A.R. 128-5-1 and 128-6-8.
- Chair Representative Tom Burroughs requested motion to adopt and pass the unified rules by the mean of roll call by Commission Members. Sean Wheelock recused himself from voting.
- ❖ All members voted yea, no objections. Motioned passed by all Members as follows:

Roll Call Vote:

Person	Position	Vote
Dr. Matthew Bohm	Member	YEA
Dr. Paul Brackeen	Vice-Chair, Member	ABSENT
> Tom Burroughs	Chair, Member	YEA
> Todd Carter	Member	YEA
Sean Wheelock	Member	RECUSED

Chair Representative Tom Burroughs thanked all in attendance and made motion to adjourn, Dr. Matthew Bohm accepted motion and seconded by Todd Carter. The meeting adjourned at 10:25 p.m.